AGENDA FOR THE 193rd APPROVAL COMMITTEES MEETING FOR THE VSEZ & PRIVATE SEZS OF ANDHRA PRADESH UNDER THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF SHRI SRINIVAS MUPPAALA, IRSME, ZONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER TO BE HELD ON 23.08.2024 THROUGH HYBRID MODE AT 11.00 AM

SEZs - ANDHRA PRADESH

Agenda Item No.AP-193.01:- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 09.08.2024.

The minutes of the UAC meeting held on 09.08.2024 has been circulated to all the members of the UAC. No comments have been received from the members of UAC. The minutes are placed before UAC for ratification.

Agenda Item No.AP-193.02 : Proposal of M/s. Arunodaya Grantech Pvt. Ltd a unit in VSEZ for inclusion of additional product under broad banding in LoA – Reg.

M/s.Arunodaya Grantech Pvt. Limited, a unit in VSEZ has requested for inclusion of the following additional products.

SI. No.	Item of Manufacture	ITC HS	UOM	Annual Capacity
	Semi-finished Granite Monuments, Kerbs, Slabs	68022390, 68022310	MT	500 MT

The unit has furnished brief manufacturing process in respect of the products proposed for inclusion and furnished the following projections

Investment for the next five years	Rs. 25.00 lakhs
FoB value of Exports for next five years	Rs. 445.00 lakhs
Forex Outgo for next five years	Nil
Net Foreign Exchange earnings for the next Five	Rs. 445.00 lakhs
years	
Employment proposed	5 to 6

ITC Classification: The proposed items are freely exportable as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018.

The request of the unit is placed before UAC for consideration and approval please.

Agenda Item No.AP-193.03: Request of M/s. Pfizer Healthcare India Private Limited, a unit in M/s. Visakha Pharma City Pvt. Limited for permission to import the required material for undertaking authorised operations - Reg.

M/s. Pfizer Healthcare India Private Limited has requested for permission to import the following material for undertaking the authorised operations. The unit has informed that they have been granted approval of rendering Services under which they have been permitted to render Stability analysis services. As such they have requested for permission to import the consumables in the form of tablets/Capsules/injections for study and preparation of analysis report. The unit has submitted the copies of drug license in Form CT-17 for import of the following products.

SI. No.	Description of the material	Product	ITC HS	UOM	Proposed Qty (NOS) to be imported
1	Leucovorin Calcium Injection USP, 500 mg/50 mL	Injectables	30049099	VIAL	1260
2	Leucovorin Calcium Injection USP, 300 mg/30 mL	Injectables	30049099	VIAL	1120
3	Leucovorin Calcium Injection USP, 100 mg/10 mL	Injectables	30049099	VIAL	1120

4	Leucovorin Calcium Injection USP, 50 mg/5 mL	Injectables	30049099	VIAL	2296
Į	Pamidronate Disodium Concentrated Injection, 30 mg/10 mL	jootab.oo	30049099	VIAL	844
(Pamidronate Disodium Concentrated Injection, 15 mg/5 mL	injeolablee	30049099	VIAL	572
7	Pamidronate Disodium Concentrated Injection, 60 mg/10 mL	Injectables	30049099	VIAL	405
8	Pamidronate Disodium Concentrated Injection, 90 mg/10 mL	Injectables	30049099	VIAL	1474

As per the provisions of Rule-27 of SEZ Rule'2006, a unit may import or procure from DTA all types of goods, raw-materials, etc., for undertaking authorised operations.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-193.04: Request of M/s. Pfizer Healthcare India Private Limited, a unit in M/s. Visakha Pharma City Pvt. Limited for approval for change in Directors - Reg.

M/s.Pfizer Healthcare India Pvt. Limited has informed that one Director has been appointed in the company. The unit has submitted the details of the Directors before and after Change. The details are furnished hereunder for information:-

SI.No.	Name of the Director	SI. No	Name of the Director
1.	Andrew Chatfield	1	Andrew Chatfield
2.	Kannan Natarajan	2	Kannan Natarajan
3.	Vikram Shukla	3	Vikram Shukla
4.	Fiona MacCarthy	4	Fiona MacCarthy
5.	Andrew McKillop	5	Andrew McKillop
		6	Wriju Ghosh

The unit has submitted the following documents :-

- g. Board Resolution of appointment of New Director
- h. Pan Copy of New Director
- i. Form No.DIR 12 signed.

The proposal of the unit for approval for change in Director is placed before UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-193.05 : Request of M/s. Lee Health Domain Pvt. Ltd, a unit in VSEZ for approval for change in Directors - Reg.

M/s. Lee Health Domain Pvt. Ltd has informed that one Director has been appointed in the company. The unit has submitted the details of the Directors before and after Change. The details are furnished hereunder for information:

SI.No.	Name of the Director	SI. No	Name of the Director
1.	Alla Venkata Reddy, Director	1	Alla Venkata Reddy, Director
2.	Alla Ratna Kumari, Director	2	Alla Ratna Kumari, Director
		3	Alla Leela Rani, Additional Director

The unit has submitted the following documents :-

- a. Latest/New Board of Directors List
- b. Before change Board of Directors List
- c. Board of Resolution of Appointment of New/ Additional Director

- d. Residential Proof copy of New Director
- e. PAN card copy of New Director
- f. Form No. DIR 12

The proposal of the unit for approval for change in Director is placed before UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP - 193.06 :- Request of M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited (SEZ unit), a unit in M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited for inclusion of additional products in the LoA - Reg.

M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited (SEZ unithas requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA.

S.No	Name of the product to be covered under R&D	Annual production capacity (Under R&D)	ITC Code No
1	Fmoc-thr(tBu)-OH/2-((((9H-fluoren-9-yl) methoxy) carbonyl) amino)-3-(tert-butoxy)butanoic acid- Intermediate	1 MT	29242990
-	Fmoc-L-Glu(OtBu)-OH.H2O/FMOC-L-Glutamic acid-5-tert-butylester/2-((((9H-fluoren-9-yl)methoxy)carbonyl)amino)-5-(tert-butoxy)-5-oxopentanoic acid mono hydrate}- Intermediate	1 MT	29242990
3	Fmoc-Ser(tBu)-OH/N-(((9H-fluoren-9-yl)methoxy)carbonyl)-O- (tert-butyl)-L-serine-Intermediate	1 MT	29242990

Approval from APPCB for R & D products(API)
 So far availed qty of R &D products through UAC
 Balance QTY of R & D products available against PCB approval:
 Qty applied at present for approval
 3.00 MT

The unit has submitted the APPCB license dated 19.03.2021. The approval is indicated at S.No: 93- R & D Products.

Unit has submitted the brief process details of the above product.

The Net Foreign Exchange (NFE) from export of the above proposed products in the next five years is estimated around Rs. 79.63 Crores and there is no change in employment.

Specified Officer has informed that the above proposed products with above ITC HS are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018.

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-193.07: Request of M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited (SEZ unit), a unit in M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited for inclusion of additional products in the LoA - Reg.

M/s. Divi's Laboratories Limited (SEZ unit) has requested for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA.

S.No	Name of the product	API/Nutraceuticals	_	Annual	NFE projected over
			Code	Capacity	next five years
				(In Mts.)	(In Rs.Cr)
1.	Beta-Carotene 2.3 Emulsion	Nutraceuticals	29362100	05.00	05.00
2.	Beta-Carotene 5% color	Nutraceuticals	29362100	10.00	17.50
3.	Beta-Carotene 30% MCT	Nutraceuticals	29362100	05.00	07.50
4.	Beta-Carotene 20% DC/AF	Nutraceuticals	29362100	05.00	12.50
	MB				
5.	Beta-Carotene DG/Q	Nutraceuticals	29362100	05.00	12.50
6.	Beta-Carotene 20% DG /QN	Nutraceuticals	29362100	05.00	15.00

The unit has submitted the details of the approvals granted, utilised and available balance

Sl.No.	Total Quantity Approved by	Total Quantity	Total Quantity	Total Balance
	APPCB in MT	approved by VSEZ in	_	Available in MT
		MT	period from 1 st April	
			to 31 st July	
1.	109 MT/ Year	100 MT/ Year		As per VSEZ approval balance : 80.17 MT
				As per APPCB approval balance : 89.17

The unit has informed that apart from Manufacturing Beta Carotene, they also manufacture its suspension and micro encapsulated powder in the range of Beta Carotene 1% to 35%/. The unit has informed that they have been granted approval for manufacture of Beta Carotene and now they want to manufacture the above products.

The unit has submitted has informed that they have been granted CFO approval for API (Active Pharma Ingredient) from APPCB license dated 19.03.2021.

The unit has informed that the above products are derivatives of Beta Carotene which will be used in food and dietary supplements and submitted copy of the FSSAI Licence.

Unit has submitted the brief process details of the above product.

The Net Foreign Exchange (NFE) from export of the above proposed products in the next five years is estimated around Rs. 70.00 Crores and there is no change in employment.

Specified Officer has informed that the above proposed products with above ITC HS are free for export as per Schedule 2-Export Policy, ITC(HS)2018.

In terms of Rule 19(2), approval Committee may also approve proposal for broad banding diversification, enhancement of capacity of production, change in the terms of manufacture or service activity.

Accordingly, the proposal is placed before the UAC for consideration.

Agenda Item No.AP-193.08: Proposal for Cancellation of LoA of Non-operational units – Review of M/s. Dande Renewable Energy Pvt. Limited – reg.

It was proposed to review the status of the all the cases where the LoAs are lapsed, units found sick, dormant and idle without any activity.

Accordingly, the LoA of M/s. Dande Renewable Energy Pvt. Limited has been reviewed.

M/s. Dande Renewable Energy Pvt. Limited was granted Letter of Approval vide LoA No. 9/SEZ/342/VSEZ/2020 dated 10.01.2020 for setting up unit in VSEZ , Assembling of Electrical Two Wheelers and Life Po4 Batteries. The unit has executed the BLUT on 23.01.2020 and the same has been accepted by this office on 14.02.2020. The unit has commenced production on 06.07.2020. The Letter of Approval is valid upto 05.07.2025.

During the review meeting, it is observed that the unit is not functional for the past one year and not cleared the outstanding dues.

VSEZ Authority has informed that there is an amount of Rs. 5,57,241/- is outstanding due towards lease rentals, maintenance charges and water charges. The unit has not cleared the above said dues inspite of reminders issued to them.

In this connection, the unit has been requested vide letter dated 06.11.2023 to clear the outstanding due and also to resume operations.

Further, informed that in case, due to any reasons the operations could not be resumed the same may be informed for taking necessary action and advised to initiate necessary action for clearing the dues and submit the reply within seven days from the date of receipt of the letter, failing which necessary action will be initiated as per the provisions of SEZ Act' 2005 and SEZ Rules' 2006. However, the unit has not submitted any reply to the above notice.

There is no response received, from the unit against to the above notice, again the unit has been reminded vide letter dated 30.07.2024 to clear the outstanding dues immediately and also to resume the operations.

The notice was sent to their registered office address at Visakhapatnam and the same was returned with remarks stated that Addressee Left without instructions by the Postal Authorities and a copy also been sent to the unit through email on 30.07.2024

There is no response from the unit.

The unit has not taken any action for clearing the dues and not taken any steps to resume the operations.

The unit has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of the Letter of Approval, Bond cum Legal Undertaking and the lease deed and failed to effect exports.

As per Section 16(1) of SEZ Act, 2005, the Approval Committee may, at any time if has any reason or cause to believe that the entrepreneur has persistently contravened any of the terms and conditions or its obligations subject to which the letter of approval was granted to the entrepreneur, cancel the letter of approval:

Provided that no such letter of approval shall be cancelled unless the entrepreneur has been afforded a reasonable opportunity of being heard. The unit has been given enough oppurtunities and informed from time to time to resume the operations and clear the outstanding dues.

In view of the above, the proposal for cancellation of LoA No. 9/SEZ/342/VSEZ/2020 dated 10.01.2020 issued to M/s. Dande Renewable Energy Pvt. Limited is placed before the unit Approval Committee under Section 16(1) of SEZ Act, 2005 for consideration.

(Srinivas Muppaala,IRSME)
Zonal Development Commissioner

5